

No. 10-1819

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex rel. MICHAEL K. DRAKEFORD, MD,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**TUOMEY HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

**TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General**

**MICHAEL D. GRANSTON  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
TRACY L. HILMER  
NIALL M. O'DONNELL  
(202) 307-0474  
Attorneys, Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
601 D Street, N.W. Room 9154  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tracy.Hilmer@usdoj.gov**

**G. NORMAN ACKER, III  
(919) 856-4315  
Assistant United States Attorney  
310 New Bern Ave., Suite 800  
Raleigh, N.C. 27601  
Norman.Acker@usdoj.gov**

**Attorneys for the United States of America**

**March 7, 2011**

---

---

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
I. The Stark Law and Regulations. ....	3
II. Facts Relevant to the Existence of a Prohibited Indirect Compensation Arrangement Between Tuomey and the Physicians.....	6
A. Competition and Its Cost to Tuomey.....	6
B. The Physician Compensation Arrangements .....	8
C. Tuomey’s Physician Recruitment Efforts.....	10
III. Facts Relevant to the Indirect Compensation Exception. ....	14
A. The Physicians’ Compensation Exceeded Fair Market Value. ....	14
B. The Arrangements Were Commercially Unreasonable in the Absence of Referrals. ....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20

ARGUMENT..... 22

I. The Jury’s Verdict Was Proper and Amply Substantiated..... 22

    A. The Physicians’ Compensation Under the Contracts, By Design, Varied with the Volume and Value of Referrals. . . . 23

    B. The Compensation Paid to the Physicians “Took into Account the Volume and Value” of Their Referrals... . . . . 30

    C. The Agency Commentary Does Not Help Tuomey..... 34

II. The Jury’s Finding Required the District Court to Enter Judgment on the Common Law Theories as a Matter of Law. . . . . 38

    A. The Government Was Entitled to Judgment on Its Payment by Mistake Count. . . . . 38

    B. The Government Was Also Entitled to Judgment on Its Unjust Enrichment Count..... 42

    C. The Government’s FCA Claim Did Not Displace Its Right to Proceed Under the Common Law..... 43

III. The District Court Properly Submitted the Stark Law Question to the Jury. . . . . 49

IV. The District Court’s Damages Award Was Proper. . . . . 52

CONCLUSION. . . . . 58

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(B)

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages:</u>
<u>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</u> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974). . . . .	48
<u>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</u> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959). . . . .	51
<u>Boyle v. United States</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009). . . . .	27
<u>Broughman v. Carver</u> , 624 F.3d 670 (4th Cir. 2010).. . . . .	19, 25
<u>Carbon Fuel Co. v. USX Corp.</u> , 100 F.3d 1124 (4th Cir. 1996).. . . . .	25
<u>Chase Bank USA, NA v. McCoy</u> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011). . . . .	25
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984). . . . .	25
<u>Christensen v. Harris County</u> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000). . . . .	25
<u>Cunningham v. M-G Transp. Svcs., Inc.</u> , 527 F.2d 760 (4th Cir. 1975).. . . . .	49
<u>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</u> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962). . . . .	51, 52
<u>Duke v. Uniroyal Inc.</u> , 928 F.2d 1413 (4th Cir. 1991).. . . . .	19, 52

<u>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</u> 492 U.S. 33 (1989). . . . .	50, 51
<u>Klein v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.,</u> 773 F.2d 1421 (4th Cir. 1985).. . . . .	49
<u>LTV Education System, Inc. v. Bell,</u> 862 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1989).. . . . .	41
<u>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.,</u> 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986).. . . . .	27
<u>Mt. Vernon Coop. Bank v. Gleason,</u> 367 F.2d 289 (1st Cir. 1966).. . . . .	39
<u>Pennsylvania Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Pine Bluff,</u> 354 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2004).. . . . .	48
<u>Pooler v. United States,</u> 127 F. 519 (1st Cir. 1904).. . . . .	44
<u>Provident Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co. v. Waller,</u> 906 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1990).. . . . .	42
<u>Ross v. Bernhard,</u> 396 U.S. 531 (1970). . . . .	51, 52
<u>In re Stansbury Poplar Place,</u> 13 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 1993).. . . . .	51
<u>Stone v. United States,</u> 286 F.2d 56 (8th Cir. 1961).. . . . .	40
<u>Tights, Inc. v. Acme-McCrary Corp.,</u> 541 F.2d 1047 (4th Cir. 1976).. . . . .	49
<u>United States ex rel. Klaczak, v. Consolidated Med. Transp., Inc.,</u> 2002 WL 31010850 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2002).. . . . .	46

<u>United States ex rel. Kosenske v. Carlisle HMA, Inc.</u> , 554 F.3d 88 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	5, 26
<u>United States ex rel. Maddux Supply Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 86 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 1996).....	19, 57
<u>United States ex rel. Obert-Hong v. Advocate Health Care</u> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2002). . . . .	36, 37
<u>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</u> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2003). . . . .	47
<u>United States ex rel. Roberts v. Aging Care Home Health, Inc.</u> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 810 (W.D. La. 2007).....	32, 46
<u>United States ex rel. Roberts v. Aging Care Home Health, Inc.</u> , 2008 WL 2945946 (W.D. La. July 25, 2008). . . . .	46
<u>United States ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Regional Medical Center</u> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 4687739 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2010). . . . .	passim
<u>United States ex rel. Villafane v. Solinger</u> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 678 (W.D. Ky. 2008). . . . .	31
<u>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of University of Minn.</u> , 992 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Minn. 1998). . . . .	47
<u>United States v. Applied Pharmacy Consultants, Inc.</u> , 182 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 1999).....	44
<u>United States v. Borin</u> , 209 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1954).....	40, 45
<u>United States v. Bornstein</u> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976). . . . .	48
<u>United States v. Burchard</u> , 125 U.S. 176 (1888). . . . .	39

<u>United States v. Campbell,</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1207 (D.N.J. Jan. 4, 2011). . . . .	28
<u>United States v. Hydroaire, Inc.,</u> 1995 WL 86733 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 1995).. . . . .	46
<u>United States v. Independent School District No. 1 of Ok-Mulgee County, Okl.,</u> 209 F.2d 578 (10th Cir. 1954).. . . . .	40
<u>United States v. Job Resources for the Disabled,</u> 2000 WL 562444 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2000). . . . .	46
<u>United States v. Lahey Clinic Hospital, Inc.,</u> 399 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005). . . . .	40, 44
<u>United States v. Mead,</u> 426 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1970).. . . . .	40, 45
<u>United States v. Moffitt, Zwerling &amp; Kemler, P.C.,</u> 83 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1996).. . . . .	43, 45
<u>United States v. Rogan,</u> 459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . .	passim
<u>United States v. Silliman,</u> 167 F.2d 607 (3d Cir. 1948). . . . .	44, 45
<u>United States v. Stevens,</u> 605 F. Supp. 2d 863 (W.D. Ky. 2008).. . . . .	47
<u>United States v. Texas,</u> 507 U.S. 529 (1993). . . . .	45
<u>United States v. United Techs. Corp.,</u> 255 F. Supp. 2d 779 (S.D. Ohio 2003).. . . . .	47

United States v. United Techs. Corp.,  
51 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Conn. 1999)..... 46

United States v. Wilson,  
484 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 20, 54

United States v. Wurts,  
303 U.S. 414 (1938). . . . . passim

Wade v. Orange County,  
844 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1988). . . . . 51

Weiss v. United States,  
296 F.2d 648 (5th Cir. 1961)..... 39

**Statutes:**

False Claims Act (FCA):

31 U.S.C. §§3729-33..... passim

Stark Law:

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn. . . . . passim  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(1). . . . . 3, 38  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(1)(A)..... 56  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(2). . . . . 4, 24  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(2)(B)..... 4  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(g)(1). . . . . 3, 4, 38  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(h)(1). . . . . 4, 24, 34  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(h)(5). . . . . 55

Other Statutes:

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331. . . . . 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b. . . . . 36  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(q)(1)..... 56



**Regulations:**

42 C.F.R. § 411.351..... passim  
42 C.F.R. § 411.353(d). . . . . 4, 38, 43  
42 C.F.R. § 411.354(c). . . . . passim  
42 C.F.R. § 411.357(p). . . . . 5, 36

66 Fed. Reg. 856 (Jan. 4, 2001). . . . . 28  
66 Fed. Reg. 868 (Jan. 4, 2001). . . . . 31  
66 Fed. Reg. 877 (Jan. 4, 2001). . . . . 35  
66 Fed. Reg. 879 (Jan. 4, 2001). . . . . 36  
66 Fed. Reg. 941 (Jan. 4, 2001). . . . . 28

69 Fed. Reg. 16054 (Mar. 26, 2004)..... 17  
69 Fed. Reg. 16066-68 (Mar. 26, 2004). . . . . 28  
69 Fed. Reg. 16069-70 (Mar. 26, 2004). . . . . 36  
69 Fed. Reg. 16087 (Mar. 26, 2004)..... 28  
69 Fed. Reg. 16088 (Mar. 26, 2004)..... 36  
69 Fed. Reg. 16089 (Mar. 26, 2004)..... 28  
69 Fed. Reg. 16093 (Mar. 26, 2004)..... 17

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) . . . . . 23

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const. Amend. VII. . . . . 52
